Depreciation and amortization   165   167  175   762   665  676
Interest expense   63   51  90   191   194  222
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   (10)   (64)  8   (91)   (220)  30
Gain on sale of property and
   corporate level
   income/expense

 (271)   (171)  13   (240)   (97)  (283)

Severance expense (reversal) at
   hotel properties

 (5)   21  —   (10)   65  —

Pro forma adjustments⁽³⁾   4   7  2   35   5  (55)
All Owned Hotel Pro Forma
   EBITDA⁽⁴⁾  $ 269  $ (55) $ 369  $ 636  $ (129) $ 1,522

PAGE 15 OF 24

HOST HOTELS & RESORTS, INC.
Schedule of All Owned Hotel Pro Forma Results (1) (cont.)

(unaudited, in millions, except hotel statistics)

 Quarter ended December 31, 2021   Quarter ended December 31, 2020
   Adjustments   Adjustments

GAAP

Results

Severance
at hotel

properties
Pro forma

adjustments⁽³⁾

Depreciation
and

corporate
level items

All
Owned

Hotel Pro
Forma

Results⁽⁴⁾
GAAP

Results

Severance
at hotel

properties
Pro forma

adjustments⁽³⁾

Depreciation
and

corporate
level items

All
Owned

Hotel Pro
Forma

Results⁽⁴⁾
Revenues

Room $ 621  $ —  $ 1  $ — $ 622 $ 163  $ —  $ 14  $ —  $ 177
Food and
   beverage  269   —   1   —  270  54   —   7   —   61
Other  108   —   —   —  108  50   —   5   —   55

Total
revenues  998   —   2   —  1,000  267   —   26   —  293

Expenses
Room  164   —   (1)   —  163  63   (2)   2   —   63
Food and
   beverage  192   —   (1)   —  191  64   (9)   8   —   63
Other  375   5   —   —  380  223   (10)   9   —   222
Depreciation
   and
   amortization  165   —   —   (165)  —  167   —   —   (167)   —
Corporate and
   other
   expenses  26   —   —   (26)  —  21   —   —   (21)   —
Gain on
   insurance
   and
   business
   interruption
   settlements  (3)   —   —   —  (3)  —   —   —   —   —

Total
expenses  919   5   (2)   (191)  731  538   (21)   19   (188)  348

Operating Profit
   - All Owned
   Hotel Pro
   Forma
   EBITDA⁽⁴⁾ $ 79  $ (5)  $ 4  $ 191 $ 269 $ (271)  $ 21  $ 7  $ 188 $ (55)

PAGE 16 OF 24

HOST HOTELS & RESORTS, INC.
Schedule of All Owned Hotel Pro Forma Results (1) (cont.)

(unaudited, in millions, except hotel statistics)

  Quarter ended December 31, 2021   Quarter ended December 31, 2019
   Adjustments   Adjustments

GAAP

Results

Severance
at hotel

properties
Pro forma

adjustments⁽³⁾

Depreciation
and

corporate
level items

All
Owned

Hotel Pro
Forma

Results⁽⁴⁾
GAAP

Results
Pro forma

adjustments⁽³⁾

Depreciation
and

corporate
level items

All Owned
Hotel Pro

Forma
Results⁽⁴⁾

Revenues
Room $ 621  $ —  $ 1  $ — $ 622 $ 813  $ 1  $ —  $ 814
Food and
   beverage  269   —   1   —  270  424   (3)   —   421
Other  108   —   —   —  108  97   1   —   98

Total revenues  998   —   2   —  1,000  1,334   (1)   —  1,333
Expenses

Room  164   —   (1)   —  163  209   (3)   —   206
Food and
   beverage  192   —   (1)   —  191  285   (1)   —   284
Other  375   5   —   —  380  473   1   —   474
Depreciation
   and
   amortization  165   —   —   (165)  —  175   —   (175)   —
Corporate and
   other
   expenses  26   —   —   (26)  —  27   —   (27)   —
Gain on
   insurance
   and business
   interruption
   settlements  (3)   —   —   —  (3)  (1)   —   1   —

Total
expenses  919   5   (2)   (191)  731  1,168   (3)   (201)  964

Operating Profit
   - All Owned
   Hotel Pro
   Forma
   EBITDA⁽⁴⁾ $ 79  $ (5)  $ 4  $ 191 $ 269 $ 166  $ 2  $ 201 $ 369

PAGE 17 OF 24

HOST HOTELS & RESORTS, INC.
Schedule of All Owned Hotel Pro Forma Results (1) (cont.)

(unaudited, in millions, except hotel statistics)

  Year ended December 31, 2021   Year ended December 31, 2020
   Adjustments   Adjustments

GAAP

Results

Severance
at hotel

properties
Pro forma

adjustments⁽³⁾

Depreciation
and

corporate
level items

All
Owned

Hotel Pro
Forma

Results⁽⁴⁾
GAAP

Results

Severance
at hotel

properties
Pro forma

adjustments⁽³⁾

Depreciation
and

corporate
level items

All
Owned

Hotel Pro
Forma

Results⁽⁴⁾
Revenues

Room $ 1,858  $ —  $ 21   $ —   $ 1,879  $ 976 $ —  $ 24  $ —   $ 1,000
Food and
   beverage  674   —   14   —   688   426  —   23   —   449
Other  358   —   8   —   366   218  —   11   —   229

Total
revenues  2,890   —   43   —   2,933   1,620   —   58   —   1,678

Expenses
Room  488   1   (4 )   —   485   362  (15)   3   —   350
Food and
   beverage  505   —   10   —   515   420  (33)   19   —   406
Other  1,294   9   2   —   1,305   1,037  (17)   31   —   1,051
Depreciation
   and
   amortization  762   —   —   (762 )   —   665  —   —   (665 )   —
Corporate and
   other
   expenses  99   —   —   (99 )   —   89  —   —   (89 )   —
Gain on
   insurance
   and
   business
   interruption
   settlements  (8)   —   —   —   (8)   —  —   —   —   —

Total
expenses  3,140   10   8   (861 )   2,297   2,573   (65)   53   (754 )   1,807

Operating Profit
   - All Owned
   Hotel Pro
   Forma
   EBITDA⁽⁴⁾ $ (250)  $ (10)  $ 35   $ 861   $ 636  $ (953)  $ 65  $ 5  $ 754   $ (129)

PAGE 18 OF 24

HOST HOTELS & RESORTS, INC.
Schedule of All Owned Hotel Pro Forma Results (1) (cont.)

(unaudited, in millions, except hotel statistics)

  Year ended December 31, 2021   Year ended December 31, 2019
   Adjustments   Adjustments

GAAP

Results

Severance
at hotel

properties
Pro forma

adjustments⁽³⁾

Depreciation
and

corporate
level items

All Owned
Hotel Pro

Forma
Results⁽⁴⁾

GAAP
Results

Pro forma
adjustments⁽³⁾

Depreciation
and

corporate
level items

All Owned
Hotel Pro

Forma
Results⁽⁴⁾

Revenues
Room $ 1,858   $ —  $ 21   $ —   $ 1,879   $ 3,431 $ (141)  $ —   $ 3,290
Food and
   beverage  674   —   14   —   688   1,647  (36)   —   1,611
Other  358   —   8   —   366   391  (2)   —   389

Total revenues  2,890   —   43   —   2,933   5,469   (179)   —   5,290
Expenses

Room  488   1   (4 )   —   485   873  (42)   —   831
Food and
   beverage  505   —   10   —   515   1,120  (25)   —   1,095
Other  1,294   9   2   —   1,305   1,899  (57)   —   1,842
Depreciation
   and
   amortization  762   —   —   (762 )   —   676  —   (676 )   —
Corporate and
   other
   expenses  99   —   —   (99 )   —   107  —   (107 )   —
Gain on
   insurance
   and business
   interruption
   settlements  (8 )   —   —   —   (8 )   (5)  —   5   —

Total
expenses  3,140   10   8   (861 )   2,297   4,670   (124)   (778 )   3,768

Operating Profit
   - All Owned
   Hotel Pro
   Forma
   EBITDA⁽⁴⁾ $ (250 )  $ (10)  $ 35   $ 861   $ 636   $ 799  $ (55)  $ 778   $ 1,522

___________
(1) See the Notes to Financial Information for a discussion of non-GAAP measures and the limitations on their use.
(2) Profit margins are calculated by dividing the applicable operating profit by the related revenue amount. GAAP profit margins are calculated using

amounts presented in the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations. Hotel margins are calculated using amounts presented in the
above tables.

(3) Pro forma adjustments represent the following items: (i) the elimination of results of operations of our sold hotels, which operations are included in